
Vale of White Horse District Council
Wantage Area Committee agenda - Tuesday, 12 March 2019

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Abbie Mulcairn, Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01235 422520
Email: abbie.mulcairn@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 01/03/2019
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Wantage Area Committee
will be held on Tuesday, 12 March 2019 at 6.30pm
at 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:
Councillors
StJohn Dickson (Chairman) Chris McCarthy
Ben Mabbett (Vice-Chairman) Mike Murray
Matthew Barber Julia Reynolds
Yvonne Constance Janet Shelley
Charlotte Dickson Reg Waite
Jenny Hannaby

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:abbie.mulcairn@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Wantage Area Committee agenda - Tuesday, 12 March 2019

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's vision 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.
  
1. Apologies for absence 

To record apologies for absence.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 3 - 5) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Wantage Area Committee minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 July 2018.   

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

6. New Homes Bonus Grants 2018/19 - Round two 
(Pages 6 - 40) 
 
To consider the head of community services’ report.  

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 

None



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Monday, 16 JULY 2018 WA.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Wantage Area Committee
held on Monday, 16 July 2018 at 6.30 pm
at The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BX 

Open to the Public, including the Press

Present: 

Members: Councillors St John Dickson (Chairman), Ben Mabbett (Vice-Chairman), 
Yvonne Constance, Charlotte Dickson and Reg Waite

Officers: Laura Billington, Carole Cumming and Ron Schrieber 

Wa.1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Matthew Barber, Chris McCarthy, Julia 
Reynolds and Janet Shelley.

Wa.2 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2018 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.

Wa.3 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Ben Mabbett declared that he was a member of Grove Parish Church but 
had had no involvement in its grant application. 

Wa.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Wa.5 Public participation 

Speakers representing the applicants were present for the two applications. They also 
had the opportunity to respond to questions of clarification from the committee.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Monday, 16 JULY 2018 WA.2

Wa.6 Capital and New Homes Bonus (NHB) Grants 2017/18 - Round 
One 

Grove Parish Church

The officer introduced the application by Grove Parish Church for a New Homes 
Bonus grant of £9,990 towards the installation of toilets in the main church hall.  
Officers had recommended that any grant awarded should be conditional upon 
agreement from the applicants that:

 they consider the equality and sustainability feedback contained within the 
officer’s report and implement any suggestions where possible.

Trevor Dodd spoke in support of the application and answered questions from the 
committee. He provided an update on the financing of the project and reported that the 
congregation had raised significant sums and that the church had secured a grant 
from the Parish Council.

RESOLVED: to

1. increase the officer’s recommended score of 1 point for funding to 2, in view of the 
additional information provided, making a total of 9 points out of a possible 12.

2. award Grove Parish Council up to 27.54 per cent (capped to £9,990) of the total 
cost to install toilets in the main church hall. This grant was subject to the 
condition listed above.

Steventon Sports and Social Club

The officer introduced the application by Steventon Sports and Social Club for a New 
Homes Bonus grant of £20,272 towards the installation of a disabled toilet and the 
refurbishment of the bar/clubroom.  Officers had recommended that any grant 
awarded should be conditional upon agreement from the applicants that:

 work cannot start until the council’s grant agreement is complete and they 
have fully secured all the funding needed for the whole project.

 they implement any suggestions from the equality and sustainability officers 
where physically possible.

 they amend clause 36 of their constitution (dissolution clause) so that, in the 
event the club folds, any surplus funds are distributed to one or more local 
not-for profit organisations, rather than to individual members.

 if awarded more than £15,000, the council will have access to up to 30 
hours free use per year for a minimum of 5 years.

Dr Chris Wilding, Paul Flint and Mark Dendy spoke in support of the application and 
answered questions from the committee. With regard to funding they reported that the 
club had contributed £6,000 towards the project and that they had been assured that 
their S106 funding had been agreed, but did not know when the money would be 
released.

With regards to the suggested amendment to the dissolution clause, they reported 
that, as the land occupied by the club was owned by the Parish, should the club fold 
there was no possibility of the building been sold for the benefit of individual members. 

Page 4



Vale of White Horse District Council 

Monday, 16 JULY 2018 WA.3

RESOLVED: to

1.  increase the officer’s recommended score of 0 points for funding to 3, in view of 
the additional information provided, making a total of 9 points out of a possible 9.

2. award Steventon Sports and Social Club up to 37.37 per cent (capped to £20,272) 
of the total cost to install a disabled toilet and refurbish the bar/clubroom. This 
grant was subject to the first, second and fourth conditions listed above, the third 
being considered unnecessary.

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm

Page 5



1

Wantage Area Committee

REPORT NO:Report of Head of Community Services
Author: Kathy Deacon
Telephone: 01235 422405
Textphone: 18001 01235 422405
E-mail: Kathy.deacon@southandvale.gov.uk
To: Wantage area committee
DATE: 12 March 2019

New Homes Bonus Grants (round two) 
2018/19
Recommendation

(a) that the Wantage area committee considers the six eligible applications for New 
Homes Bonus grants and makes awards in line with the approved policy (March 
2017).

Purpose of report

1. To give the committee the information needed to consider awarding NHB grants 
for their area.

Strategic objectives 

2. Under the ‘sustainable communities and well-being’ corporate priority in our 2016-
2020 corporate plan we have committed to support community groups through our 
grants schemes. 

Background

3. The council opened its New Homes Bonus grant scheme for applications between 
2 January 2019 and 28 January 2019 and received six applications.

4. All six applications met the eligibility criteria for the scheme.  The requests for 
funding total £10,025 against a committee budget of £24,323. 

5. Officers
[...]
t 
requested

% of cost 
requested

Suggested 
score 

Priority 
level Suggested award

VNHB18-
19\43

Be Free Young 
Carers

Client Management Software 
Replacement £5,714 £900 15.75% 8 Medium 

priority
11.81% of the total cost, 
capped to £675

VNHB18-
19\50 Harwell Village CIO Refurbishment of Cherry Hall Floor, 

Harwell Village Hall £6,648 £3,300 49.64% 8 Medium 
priority

37.23% of the total cost, 
capped to £2,475

VNHB18-
19\56

Wantage Summer 
Arts Festival

Promotional Aspects for Wantage 
Summer Arts Festival 2019 £2,090 £1,045 50.00% 8 Medium 

priority
£0

VNHB18-
19\65

Betjeman 
Millennium Park Additional New Seating £2,940 £1,470 50.00% 8 Medium 

priority
37.49% of the total cost, 
capped to £1,102

VNHB18-
19\19

Letcombe Brook 
Project

New website for the Letcombe 
Brook Project £2,030 £1,015 50.00% 7 Medium 

priority
37.49% of the total cost, 
capped to £761

VNHB18-
19\34

Wantage 
Girlguiding District Guide Hall Improvements £4,590 £2,295 50.00% 7 Medium 

priority
37.49% of the total cost, 
capped to £1,721

Total £10,025 Total suggested £   6,734
Budget £ 24,323 

Balance £ 17,589

P
age 8



4

Be Free Young Carers Ref VNHB18-19\43
Client Management Software Replacement

Total project cost £5,714

Amount requested £900 from each area 
committee (£2,700 total)

Percentage of total cost 
requested:

15.75% (47.25% in 
total)

Organisation's 
contribution £3,014 Organisation's latest 

bank balance £47,313

Other funding £1,800 requested from the other area committees.

Previous grants
VCG\689 Carers - Take a Break! Awarded £4,289
VCCG\1067 Replacement Website Awarded £378

Scoring
New facilities or activities
The project will enable the applicants to continue to register and record interactions 
with young carers.  It will not enable any new activities to take place, therefore the 
score has been limited to one point.

Score 1/3

Community benefit
The primary beneficiaries of this project will be both the staff/volunteers at the 
organisati
[...]
ware is closing the business and will not be 
supporting the software after July 2019.
New supplier has been sourced to provide suitable secure software, used in other 
advice settings.The project provides for usage licence, migration of existing 
records, set up and staff training.

Financial statement from 
the organisation 

Monthly expenditure:
Office rental: £680.26
Office services (WiFi, phones, cleaning): £55.00
Staffing costs: £7,300.00
Staff supervision: £100
Mobiles: £38.10

Expected Income:
£9,798.50 South Oxfordshire District Council - 2019/20 Stage payment of four year 
funding
£1,000.00 Henley Town Council - Annual payment of three year funding
All income is achieved from applications to trusts and organisations and donations. 
We therefore cannot be certain in advance that any or all applications will result in 
funding being awarded. 

Statement about 
town/parish support

Be Free Young Carers approaches all parish councils in the Vale area annually for 
a general donation towards its work. To date, in 2018/19, parish and town councils 
in the Vale have donated a total of £15,850. These donations fund our core costs 
and activities with young carers. A proportion of this funding will go towards the 
cost of this software.

Community benefit
Who will benefit from your 
project?

The items requested will help support our work with young carers across the Vale 
of White Horse. They will allow us to continue recording confidentially our contacts 
with young carers from all parishes in the Vale, enable us to better track the impact 
of our work and promote our activities more efficiently to young carers registered 
with us via mail shots.

How did you identify a 
need in the community for 
your project or service?

The project relates to the replacement of software the support for which will be 
discontinued later this year. We have consulted with our current and preferred 
supplier have been demonstrated the proposed software to all staff who support 
the application. There is an absolute operational need for replacement. The 
replacement software and laptop will enable better statistical analysis of our client 
group.

What sustainable and/or 
energy saving measures 
does your project include 
or offer?

The laptop will be more energy efficient than older machines currently in use.

Consultation 
What consultation have 
you carried out with the 
community or professional 
advisors?

Laptop supplier was asked to put forward the most energy efficient suitable 
machine for the purpose. Please see quotation for details.

New facilities/Activities
What extra facilities (or 
equipment) will the project 
provide?

The funding requested will replace existing software that will be unsupported later 
this year. The software chosen as replacement is like for like in its operation and 
will enable Be Free YC to continue to register and record its interactions with 
young carers. It will improve Be Free YC's ability to report on its work and impact 
and be more efficient in promoting activities to young carers via mail shots.

What new activities will 
take place because of this 
project?

The new software will enable existing client registrations and records to continue 
as they are currently. It will also be capable of analysing in greater detail the 
impact of our work, improve our reporting and more easily set up mail outs to 
young carers and others. It is cloud based software so will enable secure flexible 
working.

Page 10



6

Scoring

Harwell Village CIO Ref VNHB18-19\50
Refurbishment of Cherry Hall Floor, Harwell Village Hall

Total project cost £6,648

Amount requested £3,300 Percentage of total cost 
requested: 49.64%

Organisation's contribution £3,348 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £47,298

Other funding

Including a parish/town council 
contribution of 

£ 0

Previous grants
VCap17-18/54 Portable staging, backdrop & wing flats £3,300 
VCap17-18/17 external soft landscaping £2,250 
NHBSE\3 Demolition and new build £15,000 
Capital 2014-15 (SE) : CCGSE\1 Toilets, kitchen, windows and signage £4,110

New facilities or activities
The project is for replacement flooring in the village hall, which will allow 
existing activities to continue and can therefore score one point in this area.

Score 1/3

Community benefit
Multiple groups including childrens’ groups, dance groups, and exercise groups 
use the hall on a regular basis.  Due to this varied community use the project 
has been able to score the maximum three points.

Score 3/3

Funding the project
The organisation is funding the rest of the project themselves, however they 
appear to have sufficient reserves (excluding those needed to meet the 
mortgage condition explained in their application) to fund the project in full 
themselves.  Having all the funding in place for the project would allow them to 
score three points in this area, however two points have been deducted in line  
with the policy as they do not appear to need funding for this project.

Score 1/3

New Homes in parish(es)
Harwell has seen 54.20% of the additional homes in the committee’s area, 
which allows them to score the maximum three points.

Score 3/3

Consultation 
The organisation has previously been advised that the floor in the 'Cherry Hall' is in need of attention, 
but it did not have the budget to include this work in its earlier project.
Project completion within timeframe 
The project is expected to complete within a two week time period so meets the timings for this grant 
scheme.
Financial and project management plans 
The new vinyl wood strip covering will extend the floor's life for 15 to 20 years and the organisation 
intends to start a sinking fund from which they will eventually replace the underlying floor.  From the 
financial information they have provided it would appear that the organisation could afford to fund this 
project in full.

Total score 8/12
 OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS

In line with the policy 
[...]
an receive and reducing the amount 
awarded to repeat applications. 

Wantage Summer Arts Festival Ref VNHB18-19\56
Promotional Aspects for Wantage Summer Arts Festival 2019

Total project cost £2,090

Amount requested £1,045 Percentage of total cost 
requested: 50.00%

Organisation's contribution £1,045 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £5,533

£ 0Other funding

Including a parish/town council 
contribution of 

£ 0

Previous grants
The Wantage Summer Festival has received festival grants totally £5,500 over a number of years.

Page 13



9

Total score 8/12
 OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS

The current policy does not exclude applications for 
events/festivals however since the council introduced a 
scheme dedicated to funding these the Vale has not awarded 
a NHB grant to an organisation that is eligible for one.  There 
may be sufficient money available in this year’s budget to 
award this grant however it may set a precedent for future 
years when the demand and competition for a NHB may be 
greater.  The organisation has applied for a festival grant, 
which is a more appropriate scheme than this, so officers do 
not recommend awarding a NHB grant for the reasons above 
but also to avoid the risk of double funding the event. Under 
the current policy the committee can decide not to fund a 
project if it feels it is no appropriate for the scheme.

Suggested 
grant £0

Page 14



10

Applicant responses
Details of the project Wantage Summer Arts Festival is a month long series of events from the middle of 

June to the middle of July in Wantage and the surrounding area. It is a opportunity 
for all local Arts organusation to perform or demonstrate their activities to to the 
local population.

We require support funding for promotional aspects of the Festival including 
Website design and construction, brochure design and printing.

Financial statement from 
the organisation 

There are no existing financial commitments or expected income that will
[...]
d out with the 
community or professional 
advisors?

Less consultation with professionals, more actual trial  -  of two bench types, 
funded by the Tanner Trust  -  resulting in one which survived, one not, plus a 
learning experience on anchoring and foundations : regrettably, following 
significant manual work by volunteers to excavate concrete foundations, these 
proved inadequate against the herculean exertions of vandals, requiring much 
more substantial future anchoring.  A Member of the volunteer Team with 
expertise in physiotherapy provided guidance on armrests however

New facilities/Activities
What extra facilities (or 
equipment) will the project 
provide?

Additional seating for visitors to Betjeman Park, whose numbers will hopefully rise, 
with growth in the local population, the premium on local green space near to the 
town centre and the brook, and our endeavours to increase engagement with the 
community.  the seating specified will suit a wider range of demographics, with 
arms specified to better suit the elderly or infirm

What new activities will 
take place because of this 
project?

Increased capacity for resting, enjoying the poetry sculpture work by the renowned 
Alec Peever, for picnics etc

Page 17



13

Scoring
New facilities or activities
This project is to create a new website for the organisation which will allow them 
to communicate with the local and wider community more effectively.  As they 
don’t currently have a web site officers consider it to be a small scale new 
facility/activity and therefore have awarded it two points.

Score 2/3

Community benefit
The project will primarily benefit a single interest group- those with an interest in 
the Letcombe Brook Project allowing it to score one point in this area.

Score 1/3

Funding the project
The organisation is providing the other 50% of the funding towards this project.  
This allows them to score the maximum three points in this area.  The 
organisation had a bank balance of £22,996 at the time of application, which is 
used to support the project officer’s salary costs, so it is unlikely they would be 
able to contribute more to the project.

Score 3/3

New Homes in parish(es)
Wantage has seen 9.40% of the additional homes in the committee’s area, 
allowing them to receive one point.

Score 1/3

Consultation 
The organisation has consulted informally with several stakeholders, including project partners, 
volunteers, landowners and potential funders, and have been advised that a website is essential for 
the on-going development of its organisation.  They have also consulted with website builders and 
designers regarding the actual site itself.
Project completion within timeframe 
The project is expected to take around two months to complete, which meets the timings for this 
scheme.
Financial and project management plans 
The applicant has attached a robust project plan for the organisation as a whole, along with a plan of 
how they intend to continue to fundraise for the on-going support of the project.

Total score 7/12
 OFFICER COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDED 
CONDITIONS

Suggested 
grant

37.49% of the 
total cost, 

capped to £761

Letcombe Brook Project Ref VNHB18-19\19
New website for the Letcombe Brook Project

Total project cost £2,030

Amount requested £1,015 Percentage of total cost 
requested: 50.00%

Organisation's contribution £1,015 Organisation's latest 
bank balance £22,996

£ 0Other funding

Including a parish/town council 
contribution of 

Previous grants
No community grants but the organisation has received three years of financial support, which comes to 
an end this year.

Page 18



14

Applicant responses
Details of the project We need to set up a website to enable the project to grow and expand into the 

future. A website will enable us to communicate with a wide audience, including all 
local residents, schools, community groups and riparian owners living in the 
Letcombe Brook catchment area. In this way, we wil
[...]
otal 
occupied 
homes

Total 
parish 
increase in 
year

Percentage 
of area's 
total 
increase

Wantage Ardington and Lockinge 220 220 0 0.00%
Wantage Blewbury 782 781 -1 -0.20%
Wantage Childrey 224 223 -1 -0.20%
Wantage Chilton 646 647 1 0.20%
Wantage Dentchworth 80 80 0 0.00%
Wantage East Challow 399 399 0 0.00%
Wantage East Hanney 397 417 20 4.00%
Wantage East Hendred 521 536 15 3.00%
Wantage Grove 3,144 3,236 92 18.40%
Wantage Harwell 1,252 1,523 271 54.20%
Wantage Kingston Lisle 107 111 4 0.80%
Wantage Letcombe Basset 76 77 1 0.20%
Wantage Letcombe regis 380 382 2 0.40%
Wantage Milton 496 498 2 0.40%
Wantage Sparsholt 138 138 0 0.00%
Wantage Steventon 752 790 38 7.60%
Wantage Upton 176 175 -1 -0.20%
Wantage Wantage 5,189 5,236 47 9.40%
Wantage West Challow 88 88 0 0.00%
Wantage West Hanney 236 246 10 2.00%
Wantage West Hendred 149 149 0 0.00%

Total 15,452 15,952 500 

Page 26



1

\\Savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\4\
3\1\AI00029134\$zxy2wpts.doc

New Homes Bonus (NHB) Grant 
Policy (revised March 2017) 

Introduction

This scheme seeks to support community initiatives that improve local facilities or 
help integrate communities, particularly in areas that have accommodated new 
housing.

Applicants apply online through the council’s website, where the full procedures are 
available.

What type of project will the scheme fund? 

We’re looking to fund projects that support community initiatives and facilities and will 
benefit the community for at least five or ten years (five years for grants up to 
£10,000, ten years for grants over £10,000). We are particularly keen to help projects 
that help to integrate new communities. They must take place in the district or within 
a three-mile radius if significant numbers of our residents will benefit.

We will fund both capital and one-off revenue expenditure from this scheme. This can 
include start-up costs, building improvements and equipment purchases. It excludes 
con
[...]
xceptional amount, applicants must get approval from the head of 
community services (via the grants team) before submitting an application.  The 
online application system won’t allow requests for over 50 per cent without officer 
approval.

We will not award more than the amount requested by the applicant.

The maximum an organisation can request is the relevant committee’s budget for 
each round of applications, which we’ll publish on the council’s website before and 
after each round of awards.  

If an applicant applies for the same project to this scheme and the capital grants 
scheme and it scored enough to receive funding, we will only fund it from one 
scheme or the other.

Opening and closing dates 

We’ll usually open for applications twice each year (if there is sufficient budget 
available), except in a district council election year when we may only open for one 
round.

We’ll usually advertise the provisional opening and closing dates each November 
and will confirm them after the annual budget-setting meeting. 

We’ll usually open each round of funding for a minimum of six weeks and make 
decisions within 12 weeks of the closing date. 

Where possible we will avoid opening for applications over school holidays.

Scheme eligibility criteria 

Page 28



3

\\Savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\4\
3\1\AI00029134\$zxy2wpts.doc

All applicants must provide the following within their application form:

 a copy of the latest statements for any bank/building society accounts in the 
name of the organisation

 two quotes for the project or a professional estimate for any building work. For 
one-off revenue costs, like new staff costs or start-up running costs 
organisations must provide market comparison research to the costs are 
reasonable. 

 two year’s annual accounts (audited if appropriate).  For new organisations we 
will require their working budget, income and expenditure to date and a 
forward financial plan 
[...]
cost effective.

P
age 39



14/14

 The community don’t support the project or would prefer a different solution.

P
age 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 New Homes Bonus Grants 2018/19 - Round two
	Vale NHB Policy as at 18 Jan 2018 (updated Nov 2018)




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
of a meeting of the

Wantage Area Committee
held on Tuesday, 12 March 2019 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB
Open to the Public, including the Press

Present:
Members: Councillors St John Dickson (Chairman), Ben Mabbett (Vice-Chairman),
Charlotte Dickson, Julia Reynolds, Janet Shelley and Reg Waite
Officers: Carole Cumming, Abbie Mulcairn, Cheryl Reeves, Shona Ware

Wa.7 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Matthew Barber, Yvonne Constance, Jenny
Hannaby, Chris McCarthy and Mike Murray.

Wa.8 Minutes
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2018 as a correct record
and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.

Wa.9 Declarations of interest
Councillors Julia Reynolds and Charlotte Dickson declared that they had acted as council
representatives for the Letcombe Brook Project but had had no involvement in its grant
application and therefore would remain on the committee.

Wa.10

Urgent business and chairman's announcements

None.

Wa.11

Public participation

A speaker representing one of the applications was present. They had the opportunity to
respond to questions of clarification from the committee.

Wa.12

New Homes Bonus Grants 2018/19 - Round two

Be Free Young Carers
The officer introduced the application by Be Free Young Carers for a New Homes Bonus grant
of £900 towards a Client Management Software replacement. The Officer explained that the
applicant had requested £900 from each area committee and thus the score for funding the
Vale of White Horse District Council
Tuesday, 12 MARCH 2019

WA.1

project could not be awarded full marks as it was conditional upon the other area committees
granting the funding.
There were no speakers present for the application. The committee debated the item.
RESOLVED: to
1. Increase the officers recommended score of 1 point for New facilities or activities to 2,
in view of the fact that the new Client Management Software would provide a new
facility for the group. This raised the overall score of the application from 8 points to 9,
making it a high priority for funding.
2. Award Be Free Young Carers up to 15.75% (capped to £900) of the total cost of the
project, the amount requested by the applicant.
Harwell Village CIO
The officer introduced the application by Harwell Village CIO for a New Homes Bonus grant of
£3,300 towards the cost of a refurbishment of Cherry Hall Floor in Harwell Village Hall. The
Officer explained the reasons behind the recommended scoring, and highlighted that the
project only received a score of 1 for funding the project because the group had enough
reserves to fund the project in full themselves.
There were no speakers present for the application. The committee debated the item. A
councillor noted that the new flooring would allow for better disability access to the village hall,
and recommended raising the score for new facilities or activities to 2.
RESOLVED: to
1. Increase the officers recommended score of 1 point for New facilities or activities to 2,
in view of the fact that the new flooring would raise health and safety standards and
allow better disability access to the hall. This raised the overall score of the application
from 8 to 9, making it a high priority for funding.
2. Award Harwell Village CIO up to 49.64% (capped to £3,300) of the total cost of the
project, the amount requested by the applicant.
Wantage Summer Arts Festival
The officer introduced the application by Wantage Summer Arts Festival for a New Homes
Bonus grant of £1,045 towards the cost of promotional aspects for Wantage Summer Arts
Festival 2019. The Officer explained that although the project had scored 8 points out of a
possible 12, the Officer recommended that the project received £0 of funding. The Officer
explained that although the current policy does not exclude applications for events/festivals. It
looks to fund projects that support community initiatives and facilities that will benefit the
community for at least five or ten years. The group had already put in an application to the
council’s festival grant scheme, which is a more appropriate scheme than the NHB one.
The Officer also noted that as the application was new and they had not previously been
awarded a grant from the council, that they stood a good chance of being awarded a grant
from the festival scheme. The officers therefore did not recommend awarding a grant, to avoid
double funding the event.
There were no speakers present for this application. The committee debated the item.
RESOLVED: to
1. To approve the officers recommended grant of £0, in view of the fact that there were
more appropriate funding schemes for the event, which the applicant has already
applied for.
Vale of White Horse District Council
Tuesday, 12 MARCH 2019

WA.2

Betjeman Millennium Park
The Officer introduced the application by Betjeman Millennium Park for a New Homes Bonus
grant of £1,470 towards the cost of additional new seating at Betjeman Millennium Park. The
Officer explained that they had increased their recommended score for New facilities or
activities from 1 to 2, in view of the fact that the additional seating would provide specific
seating for a wider range of demographics, including seating with arms designed to suit the
elderly. This increased the total score for the application from 8 to 9, making it a high priority
for funding.
There were no speakers present for this application. The committee debated the item.
RESOLVED: to
1. Agree the officers recommended score of 9 points out of a possible 12.
2. Award Betjeman Millennium Park up to 50% (capped at £1,470) of the total cost of the
project, the amount requested by the applicant.
Letcombe Brook Project
The Officer introduced the application by Letcombe Brook Project for a New Homes Bonus
grant of £1,015 towards the cost of a new website for the project.
Mark Bradfield, the Project Manager of Letcombe Brook Project, spoke in support of the
application and answered questions from the committee. He explained that the Letcombe
Brook ran through many additional towns in the Vale Of White Horse and would the new
website would benefit a wider area than just Wantage. He gave additional information about
the services provided by the Letcombe Brook Project and the wide range of activities they
hosted, including community action projects and educational outreach.
RESOLVED: to
1. Increase the officers recommended score for Community benefit from 1 to 3, and the
score for New homes in parish(es) from 1 to 2, in view of additional information
provided. This raised the total score for the project from 7 to 10, making it a high
priority for funding.
2. Award Letcombe Brook Project 50.00% (capped at £1,015) of the total cost of the
project, the amount requested by the applicant.
Wantage Girlguiding District
The Officer introduced the application by Wantage Girlguiding District for a New Homes Bonus
grant of £2,295 towards the total cost of improvements to the guide hall. Officers explained
that the group only scored 1 out of a possible 3 for New homes in parish(es) as the application
came from the Wantage branch of the Girlguiding district, which had seen a 9.40% increase in
additional homes, allowing them to receive one point.
There were no speakers present for this application. The committee debated the item.
RESOLVED: to
1. Agree the officers recommended score of 7 out of a possible 12 points.
2. Award Wantage Girlguiding District 37.49% (capped at 1,721) of the total cost of the
project.
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm
Vale of White Horse District Council
Tuesday, 12 MARCH 2019

WA.3

Vale of White Horse District Council
Tuesday, 12 MARCH 2019

WA.4

